income tax benefit for the three months ended March 31, 2019 was appropriate, compared to the discrete year-to-date calculation of
income tax expense or benefit used in prior interim periods and in the original Form 10-Q. See Note 8 – Income Taxes.  The Consolidated
Statement of Operations was restated to reflect additional income tax benefit primarily resulting from using an estimated annual effective
tax rate, a reduction in other income, net for additional interest expense related to uncertain tax positions, and the reversal of amortization
expense related to the Marketing Services long-lived assets impairment disclosed in the Form 10-K/A. See Note 6 – Goodwill and
Intangible Assets. The use of an estimated annual effective tax rate in determining the income tax benefit and a correction to the
calculation of uncertain tax positions resulted in adjustments to deferred income taxes, net, other accrued expense, and other liabilities in
the Consolidated Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2019.

The table below sets forth the impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Operations (unaudited).

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
 As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Operating Costs and Expense:
Amortization  $ 200  $ (124) $ 76

Total operating costs and expense   50,641   (124)  50,517
Operating loss   (4,052)  124   (3,928)

Other income, net   897   (68)  829
Loss Before Income Taxes   (3,155)  56   (3,099)

Income tax benefit   (143)  (821)  (964)
Net Loss   (3,012)  877   (2,135)

Per Share Basis

Net loss
Basic and diluted  $ (0.14) $ 0.04  $ (0.10)

The table below sets forth the impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) (unaudited).

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
 As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Net Loss  $ (3,012) $ 877  $ (2,135)
Total Comprehensive Loss   (2,949)  877   (2,072)

The table below sets forth the impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Balance Sheet (unaudited).

 March 31, 2019
 As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Assets
Intangible assets, net  $ 3,074  $ (2,846) $ 228
Goodwill   13,973   (13,973)   —
Deferred income taxes, net   6,720   (2,362)  4,358

Total assets   155,432   (19,181)  136,251
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Other accrued expense  $ 6,635  $ (338) $ 6,297
Total current liabilities   29,138   (338)  28,800

Other liabilities   4,696   68   4,764
Total liabilities   89,855   (270)  89,585

Accumulated deficit   (378,526)  (18,911)  (397,437)
Total shareholders’ equity   65,577   (18,911)  46,666

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   155,432   (19,181)  136,251

A. H. Belo Corporation First Quarter 2019 on Form 10-Q/A   10

Table of Contents

The table below sets forth the impact of the restatement on the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited).

 Three Months Ended March 31, 2019
 As Previously Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

Operating Activities
Net loss  $ (3,012) $ 877  $ (2,135)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash
provided by (used for) operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization  $ 2,586  $ (124) $ 2,462
Deferred income taxes   (303)  (483)  (786)

Changes in working capital and other operating
assets and liabilities:

Other accrued expenses  $ 865  $ (270) $ 595

Note 3:  Segment Reporting

The Company identified two reportable segments based on reporting structure and the go-to-market for the Company’s service and
product offerings. The two reportable segments are Publishing and Marketing Services.

The Publishing segment includes the Company’s core print and digital operations associated with its newspapers, niche publications and
related websites and apps. These operations generate revenue from sales of advertising within its newspaper and digital platforms,
subscription and retail sales of its newspapers, commercial printing and distribution services, primarily related to national and regional